az; &

IREI(STUTE YBT BIaTerd

Office of the Commissioner (Appeals)

BT ST, SUTe IR, SEHGIG
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad

[ Hd, QIWI%qHI‘T, GI*GHQISGIG‘ISHCUGHQ 3¢o0Yy
FeHT S CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

B 07926305065 TABEH07926305136

4, U7 Hy SN

ﬁffl‘-"s,ii'i)e? In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
:ﬁ\i
1‘:‘2“;;{'7

LIN : 202303645W000077707C

e

TTgel A : File No : GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022 /)}1 [~ HS

kC) HCﬁFr ST FET Order-in-Appeal No. AHI\I]-EXCUS-OO"!-APP-199/2022?523
fedfe Date : 29-03-2023 SIRI B Bl GRRG Date of Issue 31.03.2023

3T (1Y) GTRTUTING :
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of OlO No. MP/11/AC/Div-IV/2022-23 f&=ie: 09.05.2022'Epassed by Assistant
Commissioner, CGST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad South

o dIeTedr BT -9 U9 Ual Name & Address

Appellant

1. M/s HGR Logistics Pvt Ltd
81, Shivshakti Estate,
Narol Cross Road, Narol,
Ahmedabad - 362405

Rescndent

1. The Assistant Commissioner )
CGST, Division IV, Ahmedabad South
5th Floor, GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg,
Ambawadi, Ahmedabad - 380015

PSR 39 odlel STy W SRdIY ST GRAT 8 A 9% 9 SRy & wid yuiRefy
FATY Y WeTH ARMBRY BT STdie AT GrRIEToT IR TR PR Fehal ¢ |

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revisior application, as the
one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

IRT TRPR BT GRIETT SMAET

Revision application to Government of India:

() B SuTeT Yo AR, 1994 BN R T AT IAG T AHeA B IR H qaIG R B
SI-URT & UH WP B AWl TS UET N WlRE, YR WReR, [A@ #Aed, e
RAurr. el SR, Shaw <19 weE, §9g J19, |8 el ¢ 110001 B B SH AR |

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit
Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

i A 9 B © Ao ¥ o R seR Om @ A YUSMIR: O 9 BREM | A

5l USTR ¥ TER WUSIIR ¥ Il o WA Y AN #, a7 fIR qUsKIR A1 9veR | A1 9% fofy
FREM F a7 B YoSR ¥ 8 A B gfear & SR g8 B

b

netier factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a

akepouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.




(B)

(c)

2

AN & e} B sy 7wy # PR wa W a A @ fatEin § SwiT gen v
HIeT TR SUIES Yowp B RIe B Al § S ARG & aTex el I a1 yew ¥ fHifd 8

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported
to any country or territory outside India.

A% Yep BT YO Y 3971 RS B 9Ex (Tt 1 e ®) i fhar T A w1

In case of goods exported outside India exporf to Nepal or Bhutain, without payment of
duty. '

3R SeareT & SWieT Yo B YA & oy o sgET BT A @ M7 SR W ey
S 9N U W % qaifde onygaw, orfildl & BRI UG a WEd W AT 918§ faw
oM (F2) 1908 &R 100 ERT e g ¢ &) .

- Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final

products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

Bald SUET Yodb () FrmmEet, 2001 & 19 9 & i ARfe yus | gu-s ¥
a1 il 4, T oy @ Ui oey ARG fHfe W O A o WiRge-oey U§ i
MY B J—al Hdl & W ST AP fHar ST A1ey [SHa |1 W 36T e
® AT gRT 35—-§ H FEiRT ® & WA & g & WY TRIR—6 ATed ®I U AT 8IHr
=118Y |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which
the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by
two copies each of the OlO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a
copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section
35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

RIS SIdeT & A1 81 Gol'g PH Uh oig wud a1 SO9 &F 8ldl wud 200 /-5

WA BT S R STl Werikepd Uh o ¥ WGl 81 al 1000 /— 1 I e &l S| -

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount
involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more
than Rupees One Lac.

BT Tow, BT ST Yo T T Y AT IR B uhy ordier—
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. '

(1)

Rs)

A
’b{‘;\ ,—_;L "'7710’}
wit SRy

DER SUET H AR, 1944 B URT 35-4) /35-5 & afevia— o
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

ST uRess 2 (1) & # JAQ IFAR & rarar @1 onfier, erficll & el § AT Yoo,
TG ST Yob T4 FAR ey raieRoi(Riee) @ uf¥ew ai Gifde, seHeraTe

# 2" HTET, SgHTCH Ha |, 3RIRaAT , TRERANR, 3EHaTaTG-380004

" To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at

2" Floor,Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
;other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

O



@

(4)
O

()
O

S -

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as -
prescribed under Rule 8 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-,
Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5
Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of-crossed bank draft in
favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the place
where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of
the Tribunal is situated.

IR T e ¥ Y g e BT WY ST ¥ ) A g ey B R B B g
SWE BT | fhar S Aty 59 9o & B gy ol 1 o wdl e | s=e % forg
AR Srdtelt SRR BT g il T $1d TR BT P TS 2 o €

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the
Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is
filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

Wwa@ﬁwwmawﬁﬁa%&mﬂa%mﬁaﬁammm
T AT qeeTas JerReft oae mifeRl & Ry 4 9§ Ud$ B U U %650 U
BRI b [CPhe N BIFT MR |

One copy of application or O.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled [ item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

ﬁ#@@ﬁﬁﬁmﬂwwﬁaﬁﬁuﬁaﬁmﬁwmﬁﬁﬁmwﬁﬁ
AT Yeh, D S %gm@wm%ﬂdﬁ?ﬂﬂw@ww(mﬁﬁﬁf) e, 1982 # fMfRRT
g -

Attention is invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

5v A YoB, PRIY SWIRT Yodb U9 WaTH] Sy =rnrexefee),s giverdar
B Al ¥ HIUHNI(Demand) TS ES(Penalty) BT 10% T4 W8T AT HfFaR § | g,
HfYHTT Jd ST 10 PRIS SUT T [(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994) _

Pl ITE; Yoo SR FaGHR P $feid, e G “ohelod B W' (Duty Demanded)-
a. (Sechon)E_s"llDaFHEﬁﬁ‘éﬁﬁﬁT@T
30 o Tad ST Bise B Ry
v e Hiee Rl Fom 6 3 aeq 29 IR

R ggqﬁ’w'ﬁﬁaerﬁaﬂﬁ%ﬁqﬁmﬁmﬁ, arfier aiftrsr we % g g e e R

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by
the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a

mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(cxv) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(cxvi) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken
(cxvii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

m%uﬁmmﬁmw%wawwawwmmmﬁﬂmﬁmww$10%
wﬁaw%amﬁaﬁnﬁaam% 10% YT WR B o wHdt

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dlspute or penalty, where
lty alone is in dispute.”




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. HGR Logistics Pvt. Ltd., 81, Shivshakti Estate, Narol Cross Road, Naral,
Ahmedabad-382405 (hereinafter referred to as 'the appellant’) have filed the present
appeal against the Order-in Original No. MP/11/AC/Div-1V/2022-2023 dated 09.05.2022
(in short “impugned order) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-
IV, Ahmedabad South (hereinafter referred to as 'the adjudicating authority”).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that on the basis of the data received from the
Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT), it was noticed that the appellant had earned
substantial service income during the F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2016-17. The appellant were
rendering transport service but have neither obtained Service Tax Registration nor paid
- service tax on the said income. They had declared income of Rs. 1,35,42,775/-, Rs.
1,59,75,341/- & Rs. 2,09,54,105/- under the 'Sales/Gross Receipts’ in their ITR filed for the
FY. 2014-15, F.Y. 2015-16 & FEY. 2016-17 respectively, on which ho service tax was
discharged. Letters were, therefore, issued to the appellant to explain the reasons for
non-payment of tax and to provide certified documentary evidences to prove the same. -
However, they neither submitted any documents nor filed any reply to substantiate the
non-payment of service tax on such réceipts.

2.1 Thereafter, a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. IV//Div-IV/SCN-95/2020-2021 dated
21.12.2020 was issued to the appellant proposing recovery of service tax. demand of Rs.
20,56,332/- not paid on the income received during the F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2016-17,
along with interest under Section 73(1) and Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,
. respectively. Imposition of penalty both under Section 77 and Section 78 of the Finance
Act, 1994 were also proposed.

2.2 The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order, wherein the demand of

Rs.20,56,332/- alongwith interest was confirmed under the proviso to Section 73(1) and -
Section 75. of the Finance Act, 1994 respectively. Penalty of Rs.20,000/- was imposed

under Section 77 and equivalent penalty of Rs.20,56,332/- was also imposed under

Section 78.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present appeal on the grounds elaborated below:-

> The SCN was issued indiscriminately based on the difference between ITR-TDS
taxable value and without proper verification of facts, thus, the notice is vague in
terms of Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC.

> It is a settled position of law that income reflected in IT Return /Balance Sheet is -

not a proper basis to determine the service tax liability without establishing the

nature of service and the purpose for which the income is received. They were

. not provided any opportunity of being heard to explain the actual facts and

submit the documents. Reliance placed on decision passed in the case of Kush

Construction -2019(24) GSTL 606 (Tri-All); Deltax Enterprises- 2018 (10) GSTL 392
(Tri-Del). : '



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

> The appellant is providing services of transportation of goods by road as GTA. As
the entire service was provided either to Body Corporate or Partnership Firm, they .
availed the benefit of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. They did not
pay tax on the value of service of Rs.5,31,20,834/- provided as the same is
covered under Reverse Charge Mechanism. They, therefore, were under the
bonafide belief that they are not liable to make the payment of service tax under
Forward Charge Mechanism.,

> In terms of Notification No, 33/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, the appellant has
availed the SSI exemption. Out of the total value of service amounting to
Rs.5,38,04,934/- earned under GTA, the amount of Rs, 5,31,20,834/- is covered
under RCM and for the remaining value of Rs. 6,84,100/-, they are liable to pay
tax. However, during the F.Y. 2014-15, F.Y 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17, as the value of
taxable service covered under Forward Charge has not exceeded Rs, 10 Lakh, .
therefore they are not liable to pay service tax on the amount of Rs. 6,84,100/-
considering the SSI exemption in terms of Notification No. 33/2012-ST. -

> The income reported in Income Tax Returns does not effect by any other way of
reporting income under any other existing law. Assessee needs to report each &
every income whether taxable or exempted under Service Tax in the IT Return.
Thus, such income reflected in the ITR cannot be considered as a taxable income
under Service Tax without considering the exemption and abatement available on
the service rendered.

> When there is.no tax liability they are not required to make the payment of
interest either. "

> When the appellant was not liable to pay tax on the income which is exempted
under Notification No0.30/2012-5T and Notification N0.33/2012-ST, the penalty

O under Section 77(1) & 77(2) was not liable to be imposed.

> As the income earned was reflected in the LT Return, suppression cannot be
alleged and therefore the demand has been issued beyond the normal period of
linﬁitation, thus, the SCN is time barred. When the extended period cannot be
invoked, demand raised under Section 73(1) of the F.A, 1994 is not sustainable,
accordingly, the penalty under Section 78 is also not imposéble.

4. Personal hearing in the  matter was held on 09.02.2022. Mr. Sourabh Singhal,
Chartered Accountant, appeared on behalf of the appellant. He re-reiterated the
submissions made in the appeal memorandum. _

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by
the adjudicating authority, submissions made by the appellant in the appeal
memorandum as well as those made during personal hearing. The issue to be decided in
the préseri’c case is as to whether the demand of service tax amounting to Rs. 20,56,33_2/,
. ~6Q19with interest and penélties, confirmed in the impugned order passed by the
"i‘“\qfa:‘ jhidicating authority, in the facts and circumstances of the case,_ is legal and proper or
e v'v%,}mse. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2014-15 to F.Y. 2016-17.

5



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

6. It is observed that the adjudicating authority held that the service provider are
required to obtain registration and comply with the provisions of Service Tax Laws, which
the appellant failed to comply. Hence, he has denied the benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 33/2012-ST, He also denied the exemption under Notification No.
30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 on the findings that the appellant has not put forth any
* document evidencing their claim that their client falls under the specified categories as
specified in the notification. ‘

6.1  The appellant, on the other hand have claimed that out of the total value of ,v
taxable service amouhting to Rs. 5,38,04,934/- earned under GTA, the amount of Rs.
5,31,20,834/- is covered under RCM and only for the remaining value of Rs. 6,84,100/-,
they .are liable to pay service tax. However, during the F.Y. 2014-15, F.Y 2015-16 & F.Y.
2016-17, the value of taxable service wherein service tax was liable to be paid under
forward charge has not exceeded Rs. 10 Lakh, therefore, they are not liable to pay
service tax on the amount of Rs. 6,84,100/-, which is below the threshold limit
exemption.

62 Itis observed that the threshold limit for value based exemption is prescribed
under Notification No. 33/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012, which exempts the taxable services
of aggregate value not exceeding ten lakh rupees in any financial year from the whole of
the service tax leviable thereon under Section 66 of the Finance Act. The term |
"aggregate value” means the sum total of value of taxable services charged in the first
consecutive invoices issued during a financial year but does not include value charged in
invoices issued towards such services which are exempt from whole of service tax
leviable thereon under Section 66B of the said Finance Act under any other notification.

6.3 Ifind that the taxable services rendered by the appellant are not exempted vide
any notification, as Notification No. 30/2012-ST, only shifts the liability to pay tax from

. service provider to service recipient. It does not grant exemption from whole of service
tax as such. Since, the term "aggregate value” allows exclusion of only that value of
services, which are exempt from whole of service tax leviable thereon under Section 668
of the said Finance Act, under any other notification, I, therefore, find that the income
earned in respect of services, where the tax liability shift on the service recipient, needs .
to be included in the aggregate value, while considering the threshold limit exemption.

N Thus, the value of services considered by the appellant during the, disputed for claiming
the threshold limit exemption is erroneous as they have only considered the total
turnover where forward charges are appllcable instead of considering the sum total of
value of taxable services provided. Considering the above facts, I, therefore find that the
value based exemption denied by the adjudicating authority, is legally sustainable.

7. Further, the appellant have claimed that the income of Rs. 5,31,20,834/- earned
during FY. 2014-15, F.Y 2015-16 & F.Y. 2016-17 was pertaining to the GTA service
rendered to Body Corporate and Partnership Firm. However, the .appellant has not
sub'mitted the details of income ledgers to substantiate their above claim. The details of




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

(Amount in Rs,)

Period . | Value as per | Value after | Net Taxable S.Tax Value as Form- TDS paid
) B/S abatement Value per Sales 26AS
: ) Register {Income
credited
on which
_ TDS paid) .

A B C D E F "G H
2014-15 13542775 | 10157081 3375694 418471 | 13542775 2043198 Nil
2015-16 15975341 11182739 4792606 694927 | 15975341 3636572 68360
2016-17 20954105 14667874 6286231 942934 | 20954105 313825 2887

50,47,21,221 1,44,54,531 20,56,332 59,93,595

From the above details, it is seen that the appellant have shown the total income of Rs.
59,93,595/- only in their Form-26AS. However, for the remaining income, they have not
provided any income ledger of respective service recipients so as to prove that the
service fecipients were either Body Corporate, Factories or Partnership firms, specified
‘under Notification No.30/2012-ST.

O 7.1 The appellant, however, have produced a computerized sheet showing sale of

service to various service recipients/clients (containing details like name of their clients,
their PAN number, whether the client are liable to pay tax under RCM, value of service .
provided and value of service reflected in Form 26AS) and sample Lorry Receipts. On
going through the sales details, I find that the services are also rendered to Body
- Corporate, Factories or Partnership firm. Further, few consignment notes submitted by
the appellant also clearly mention that the liability to pay service tax is either on the
consignor or consignee. Hence, as long as the service recipients are covered under the
categories specified under Notification No.30/2012-ST, I find that the income earned
through.sale of services to such categories of persons shall be excluded from the total
. taxable income. '

O - 7.2 The exemption under Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 was,
however, denied by "the adjudicating authority for non-submission of document
evidencing their claim that the service recipient falls under the specified ‘categories of .
the notification. In the present appeal, the appellant have submitted few sample
consignment note. However, based on such sample consignment notes, I cannot grant a
comprehensive benefit to the appellant. I, therefore, in the interest of justice, remand
back-the case to the adjudicating authority to re-determine the tax liability in terms of‘
Notification No. 30/2012-ST, on the strength of the documents that the appellant shall
provide to co-relate that the income earned -was tﬁrough sale of service, rendered to
Body Corporate, Factories or Partnership firm, vis-a-vis their income ledgers or

. consighment notes issued thereof.

8. Coming to the issue of limitation, it is observed that the appellant have
vehemently contended that the income received through sale of service was reflected in
their IT Returns filed with the Income Tax Department as well as in the Balance Sheet, .
hence, suppression cannot be alleged. They also alleged that they were not provided any
i'lf'v":i?%ﬁ*portunity of being heard to explain the actual facts and submit the documents. I do
\\gr:ré%?fgnd merit in their above contention. In the impugned order, at Para-18, it is
%‘/ded that the appellant was granted personal hearing on 26.04.2021, which they

SRty
2 et
oy 16CQ
Pt ’g’"

Y




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

' attended, Hence, the argument that they were not provided the opportunity of being
heard to explain the factual facts and submit the documents, is misleading. Further, it is
observed that Hon'ble: Tribunal in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise, Calicut v/s

Steel Industries Kerala Lid. reported in 2005 (188) E.L.T. 33 (Tri.-Bang.) held that the

theory of universal knowledge in respect of balance sheet being a public document not
attracted to the Department of Revenue in absence of the declaration by the assessee,
The appellant in the present case have admitted to have rendered taxable services where
under forward charge they are liable to pay service tax, but they never bothered to
obtain Service Tax Registration nor discharged their tax liability, which I find definitely
leads to suppression.and, therefore, the SCN is not hit by limitation.

o. In light of above discussion, I, therefore, direct the appellant to submit all the
 relevant documents and details to the adjudicating authority, in support of their
contentions, within 15 days before the adjudicating authority. The adjudicating authority
shall decide the case afresh on merits and accordingly pass a reasoned order, following
the principles of natural justice. Consequently, I remand the matter back to the |
adjudicating authority to pass the order after examination of the documents and
verification of the claim of the appellant.

10.  Inlight of above discussion, I set-aside the impugned order confirming the service
tax demand of Rs. 20,56,332/- alongwith interest and penalties and allow the appeal filed
by the appellant by way of remand. - '

11, Wﬁmﬁﬁﬁmmﬁwmaﬁ%ﬁﬁmwél

(T HaT)
ERSICEIE)

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.W
| . ' W'wla "

; ‘ - Date: 29.03.2023

r

Attested
N N,

e
(Rekha A. Nair)
Superintendent (Appeals)

CGST, Ahmedabad

o 1 5
/e g,
P 6\«}(_&'”5?4( Gg

By RPAD/SPEED POST

To, .
M/s. HGR Logistics Pvt. Ltd., - Appellant
81, Shivshakti Estate, ' '
Narol Cross Road, Narol,

Ahmedabad-382105

The Assistant Commissioner,

Central GST, Division-1V, ,
Ahmedabad South - Respondent

Copy to:




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/2689/2022

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad South.
3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad South.
(For uploading the OIA) ’ '
»4" Guard File.







